7303

eight ten-thousandths of a cent (0.00028c) in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value (upon the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the City of Palmerston North; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring special rate during the currency of the said loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of forty (40) years or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Palmerston North City Council on the 15th day of December 1969.

7281

D. B. BLACK, Mayor.

FEILDING BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Sewerage Redemption Loan 1969-\$27,500

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Feilding Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$27,500 authorised to be raised by the Feilding Borough Council under the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 for the purpose of repaying on maturity that portion of Sewerage Loan No. 1, 1959—\$40,000 which matures on 1 April 1970, the said Feilding Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought four six cents (.046c) in the dollar upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the Borough of Feilding; and that the special rate shall be an annualrecurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 15 years or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Feilding Borough Council held on the 22nd day of December 1959.

7302

C. E. G. JEWELL, Town Clerk.

WAIRARAPA ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loan 1970, No. 5, \$54,000

PUBLIC notice is hereby given that, at a meeting of the Wairarapa Electric Power Board, held on the 18th day of December 1969, the following resolution was passed:

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wairarapa Electric Power Board resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$54,000 authorised to be raised by the Wairarapa Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of paying on maturity that portion of the Reticulation Extension Loan 1956, \$380,000, Second Portion \$24,000, Part 1 of \$120,000, which matures on 3 February 1970, the said Wairarapa Electric Power Board hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nought five three nine cents (.00539c) in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value on the basis of the capital value of all rateable property of the Wairarapa Electric Power Board District; and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of December in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of ten (10) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

7296

R. R. DEANE, General Manager.

CITY OF UPPER HUTT

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Maidstone Park Grandstand Loan 1969, of \$143,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Upper Hutt City Council hereby resolved as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing for the annual charges on a loan of \$143,000 authorised to be raised under the abovementioned Act for the purpose of providing a grandstand and amenities building at Maidstone Park, the said Upper Hutt City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal 055c in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the City of Upper Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the said loan and shall be payable yearly, on the 1st day of April in each and every year until the loan is fully repaid."

The above resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Upper Hutt City Council, held on the 18th day of December 1969.

C. G. CROSS, Town Clerk.

WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Renewal Loan No. 6, 1969, of \$162,000

THE following resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Wellington City Council held on the 10th day of December 1969:

"Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of one hundred and sixty-two thousand dollars (\$162,000) to be known as Renewal Loan No. 6, 1969, of \$162,000, authorised to be raised by the Wellington City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity those portions of the Electricity Loan No. 1, 1957, of \$500,000; Water Services Loan 1955, of \$300,000; Sewerage Loan 1958, of \$600,000; Renewal Loan 1963, of \$1,198,200; and the Transport Loan 1960, of \$2,564,460, which mature on 1 and 15 February 1970, the Wellington City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought one five of a cent (.015c) in the dollar on the rateable property within the whole of the City of Wellington; and that the said special rate shall be an annualrecurring rate during the currency of the said loan, being a period of twelve (12) years or until the loan is fully paid off." F. W. PRINGLE, Town Clerk.

7307

CHEVIOT COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Cheviot County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$40,000 authorised to be raised by the Cheviot County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of completing the construction of a reticulated water supply to serve part of the County of Cheviot, the Cheviot County Council hereby makes a special rate of point nought six of a cent (.06c) in the dollar on the unimproved rateable value of all rateable property in the whole of the County of Cheviot; this special rate to be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, payable yearly on the 1st day of September in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off. V. B. NOVIS, County Clerk.

7331

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Electricity Extension Loan, 1969-\$650,000

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and its amendments, and all other powers it in that behalf enabling, the Christchurch City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing principal, interest, and other charges on a loan of six hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$650,000) authorised to be raised by the Christchurch City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of extending the distribution system and electrical reticulation of the Council's electricity undertaking, the said Christchurch City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of .00081 (decimal nought nought nought eight one) in the dollar on the rateable value, on the basis of the unimproved value, of